
REPORT 
OF THE 

WORKING GROUP 
ON 

LABOUR ADMINISTRATION 
(Northern Region) 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LABOUR 

Printed in India by Mfs, Indian Printing Works, New Delhi in 1969. 
Published by Manager of Publications, Civil Lines. Delhi·6. 

Price I ·Inland : Rs. 1.40 paise 
Foreign : 3 Sh. 4d or 51 Cents 



FOREWORD 

>-ihe National Commission on Labour appointed the Regia .... 
nal Working Group on _Labour Administration for Northern. 
Region consisting of States of _lltta~ Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, 
Rajasthan, Jammu & Kashmtr; Htmachal Pradesh and Union 
Territory of Delhi in its attempt to understand the changes in. 
Labour Administration in this region since Independence. 
This was one of the five Groups set up for study of Labour· 
Administration. The Group was required to analyse available­
information and project its thinking on Labour Administration­
for the years to come taking into account the possible changes in. 
the economy of the country. 

The views expressed in the report are the views of the Work­
ing Group. In examining them for framing its final recommen~ 
dations, the Commission will attach due importance to these­
views coming as they do from knowledge<ibJe persons connected 
with the Labour Administration. In the meanwhile, the report 
.is being published by the Commission with a view to seeking 
comments on it from personsJinstitutions interested in the 
subject. 

The Commission is grateful to the Chairmen and Members 
of the Working Group individually for completing their work 
within the time limit fixed for them. The Commission is also 
grateful to all persons/institutions who may have helped the­
Working Group in reaching conclusions. 

P. B. GAJENDRAGADKAR. 

National Commission on Labour, 
D-27, South Extension, Part II, 
New Delhi-16. 

Cltainnan· 



MEMBERS 

'· Shri Dashrath Singh, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Uttar Pradesh, 
Kanpur. 

;2. Shri N. N. Vohra, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Punjab, 
Chandigarh. 

3. Shri D. D. Sharma. 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Haryana, 
Chandigarh. 

4. Shri N. K. Joshi, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Rajasthan, 
Jaipur. 

·S. Shri S. Y. Andrabi, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Jammu & Kashmir, 
Srinagar. 

6. Shri P. K. Mattoo, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Himachal Pradesh,. 
Simla. 

1. Shri S. C. Vajpeyi, 
Labour Commissioner, 
Delhi Administration, 
Delhi. 

8. Shri T. C. Jain, 
Joint Labour Commissioner, 
Government of Rajasthan, 
Jaipur. 



Chapter I 
Chapter II 
Chapter III 
Chapter lV 
Chapter V 
Chapter VI 
Chapter VII 

CONTENTS 

Introduction 
Special Features of the Region· 
Role of Labour Administration 
Labour Laws and Their Enforcement 
Pattern of Labour Administration 
Conciliation Machinery 
Special Problems of Labour Adminis­
tration. 
Acknowledgements 
Summary of Conclusions and Recom­
mendations. 

APPENDICES 

Appendix I Points on which information was col­
Jested from various States. 

Appendix II Employments added to the Schedule 
under the Minimum Wages Act. 

Appendi."'( ITT 

Appe11dix IV 

Appendix V 

Appendix Vl 

Appendix VIr 

Comparative statement of Adminis­
trative Set-up of Labour Departments 
in various States. 
Organisational Chart of Labour Com­
missioner's Offices in 
(A) Uttar Pradesh 
(B) Rajasthan 
(C) Punjab 
(D) Haryana 
(E) Delhi Administration 
(F) Jammu .& Kashmir 
(G) Himachal Pradesh. 
Powers delegated · to Officers of the 
Labour Department for administra­
tion of Labour Laws in various States. 
Guide-lines for Conciliation Officers. 
List of Officers who also attended the 
m~tings ('If the Regional Working 
Group oil Labour Administration. 

lges 

I 
6 

11 
14 
55 
69 

77 
99 

101 

114 

117 

119 

134 
134(A) 
135 
136 
)37 

.•. 138-139 
•• 140 

141 

142 
148 

.. 157 


