PDL. 465(1)

REPORT OF THE

WORKING GROUP

ON

LABOUR ADMINISTRATION

(Northern Region)



NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LABOUR

Printed in India by M/s. Indian Printing Works, New Delhi in 1969. Published by Manager of Publications, Civil Lines, Delhi-6.

Price { Inland: Rs. 1.40 paise Foreign: 3 Sh. 4d or 51 Cents

FOREWORD

nal Working Group on Labour Administration for Northern Region consisting of States of Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, Rajasthan, Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and Union Territory of Delhi in its attempt to understand the changes in Labour Administration in this region since Independence. This was one of the five Groups set up for study of Labour Administration. The Group was required to analyse available information and project its thinking on Labour Administration for the years to come taking into account the possible changes in the economy of the country.

The views expressed in the report are the views of the Working Group. In examining them for framing its final recommendations, the Commission will attach due importance to these views coming as they do from knowledgeable persons connected with the Labour Administration. In the meanwhile, the report is being published by the Commission with a view to seeking comments on it from persons/institutions interested in the subject.

The Commission is grateful to the Chairmen and Members of the Working Group individually for completing their work within the time limit fixed for them. The Commission is also grateful to all persons/institutions who may have helped the Working Group in reaching conclusions.

P. B. GAJENDRAGADKAR,
Chairman

National Commission on Labour, D-27, South Extension, Part II, New Delhi-16.

MEMBERS

- Shri Dashrath Singh, Labour Commissioner, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Kanpur.
- Shri N. N. Vohra, Labour Commissioner, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.
- Shri D. D. Sharma, Labour Commissioner, Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. Shri N. K. Joshi, Labour Commissioner, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- Shri S. Y. Andrabi, Labour Commissioner, Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Srinagar.
- Shri P. K. Mattoo,
 Labour Commissioner,
 Government of Himachal Pradesh,
 Simla.
- Shri S. C. Vajpeyi, Labour Commissioner, Delhi Administration, Delhi.
- Shri T. C. Jain, Joint Labour Commissioner, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

CONTENTS

		•		īges
Chapter	I	Introduction		1
Chapter	П	Special Features of the Region	•••	6
Chapter 1	H	Role of Labour Administration		11
Chapter ?	ľV	Labour Laws and Their Enforcement		14
Chapter	V	Pattern of Labour Administration		55
Chapter	VΙ	Conciliation Machinery	٠.	69
Chapter \	/II	Special Problems of Labour Adminis-		
		tration.	• •	77
		Acknowledgements	••	99
		Summary of Conclusions and Recommendations.		101
		APPENDICES		
Appendix	I	Points on which information was collected from various States.		114
Appendix	II	Employments added to the Schedule under the Minimum Wages Act.	***	117
Appendix	Ш	Comparative statement of Administrative Set-up of Labour Departments in various States.	4-4	119
Appendix	IV	Organisational Chart of Labour Commissioner's Offices in		134
		(A) Uttar Pradesh	٠.	134(A)
		(B) Rajasthan		135
		(C) Punjab	• •	136
		(D) Haryana (E) Delhi Administration	• •	137 138-1 3 9
				140
		(G) Himachal Pradesh.		141
Appendix	V	Labour Department for administra-		142
Appendix	VΙ	Guide-lines for Conciliation Officers.		148
Appendix \	NII.	List of Officers who also attended the meetings of the Regional Working Group on Labour Administration.		157